Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Ball Group Plc 02632984
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 1387 of 2013
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a) Neville Barry Kahn Philip Stephen Bowers
gg;ﬂrgg(gg;’of ne Delotte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
Londen London
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

administrator(s} of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) Insert date {b) 01/01/2015 (b) 30/06/2015
Signed pg@\
Jaint / Administrator
Dated 2F JULY 2916

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but I
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA
Tel 020 7936 3000

DX Number LDE DX599 DX Exchange

{ mnmn -

29/07/2015 #231

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Deloitte.

Balli O-.OC_U ﬁ_O Court Case No 1387 of 2013
Balli Steel plc Court Case No 1388 of 2013
Balli Trading Limited Court Case No 1386 of 2013

(all in administration) (“the Companies”)

Registered Office: c/o Deloitte LLP, Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London EC4A 3TR

Progress report to creditors for the period 1 January 2015 to 30 June 2015 pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”).

Neville Barry Kahn, Philip Stephen Bowers and Carlton Malcolm Siddle were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on 20
March 2013 by the High Court of Justice On 4 February 2015 Carlton Siddle ceased to act as one of the Administrators  The affairs,
business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Company and contract without personal hability All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte™) are licensed in the
UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act”), the Joint Administrators
confirm that they are authonised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and severally

27 July 2015




Contacts Key messages

Joint Administrators of
the Companies

Newille Barry Kahn ; _u._.ow _..nm.m

-

Philip Stephen Bowers QE.EM?N&O:M 1

{“the Admunistrators”)

Balli Group plc {"BGP")

Ball Steel plc ("BSP7)

Balli Trading Limited {("BTL"}
</o Celoitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Contact details

Emall asturge@deloitte.co.uk
Wabsite www deloitte com/uk/balh
Tel 020 7936 3000

@00
44
@i

-

-

3

»

The purpose of the administrations are to achieve a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a
whole than a hquidation

The Administrators continue to pursue without prejudice setttlement discussions with the
shareholders which, in the view of the Administrators, present the best prospect of a recovery for
creditors, these discusstons have been delayed while the Shareholders seek to resolve with certain
creditors questions arcund the treatment of claims against affilates which are not in admimistration
The Administrators are monitoring the discussions - on a minimum cost basis — but are not party to
them and are unable to comment as to when they will be concluded

Other potential realisations, including relating to outstanding litigation, continue to be progressed but
recovenes are either uncertain or mmaterial compared to total creditor claims

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to time costs
The Administrators’ time costs incurred dunng the report period are £58,066
The Administrators have drawn fees of £250,000 in the period See page 12

Subject to sabisfactory resolution of the settlement discussions, draft documentation previously
circulated waill be finalised — taking into account as far as possible creditor comments - and the Jaint
Administrators will proceed to convene meetings of creditors to formally vote on the proposals, priar
to the settlement being implemented via Creditors Voluntary Arrangements (“CVA's")

In the meantime the Administrators will continue to pursue such other asset realisations as are
available and commercially justifiable

Where creditors held secunty over specific assets these assets have been realised (to the extent
commerciaily possible) and net proceeds paid to the relevant creditor in reduction of their claim, the
balance of which will rank equally alongside other unsecured creditors

Dividend prospects to preferential and other unsecured creditors are dependent on satisfactory
conclusion of the settlement discussions and implementation of the CVA's

Pursuant to orders of the Court the administrations were extended to end on or before 19
September 2016 The extensions were granted to allow completion of the discussions noted above
and implernentation of the CVA's being proposed

© 2015 Dalotte LLP | Private and Confidantal | Balin Group plc Balh Steel ple and Balh Trading Limited (all in admirustration) — Progress Report | 27 July 2015 1




# Contents

&'& Progress of the administrations

Q® Information for creditors

1 Remuneration and expenses

$ 2215 Delmia LLP | Privise anc Confisenhl | Bail Grawp pic. Ball S1eel pic and Bath Tratng Limmed (8 adrmmsiration) - Progress Report | 27 July 2015




44 Progress of the administrations

Summary

Receipts and payments account for
Balli Group plc (In Administration)

Receipts and payments account for
Balli Steel plc (In Administration)

Receipts and payments account for
Balli Trading Limited (In
Administration)

'

© 2015 Delotis LLF [ Mvivew and Cordimenisl | Balk Geoup pic, Balli Bleet pic and Bt Tradng Linvied (eff in ssmesstramion) - Pregreas Report | 27 July 2016 3




Progress of the
administrations

Summary

n 1))

r ]

Progress of the administration
Without Prejudice Settlement Proposals

Progress in without prejudice settlement discussions with
the Shareholders has been delayed whie the
Shareholders seek to resolve questons around the
treatrent of claims agamnst affilates which are not in
administration

Bilateral discussions between the Shareholders and the
relevant creditors are progressing The Admunistrators
are monitoring the discussions - on @ minimum cost basis
— but are not party to them and are unable to comment as
to when they will be concluded

Subject to a satisfactory resolution, draft documentation
previously circulated will be finahsed — taking into account
as far as possible comments received from creditors on
the previous draft - and the Administrators will proceed to
convene meetings of creditors to formally vote on the
proposals, pnor to the setflement being implemented via
CvA's

At present 1t ts not possible to put a tmescale on when
matters wili be resolved

It remains the Administrators’ view that the proposed
settlement provides the best prospect of a recovery for
creditors

Asset Realisations

There have been no matenal asset realisations in the
penod under review

The Administrators have concluded ther review of
secured creditor claims i relation to insurance proceeds
received n relation to Humcane Sandy Proceeds of
$800k were recovered of which ~$612k will be distributed
to the relevant credstors who had financed the onginal
cargo (reducing their unsecured claims) and the balance
of funds will remain within the general estate to cover
costs of realisation

Other Future realisations

The West Virginia Court has set a trial date of July 2016
for BSP's damages and non-performance claims against
a suppher As with any htigation, recoveres remain
uncertamn

The Administrators continue to progress a small number
of other potential asset realisatons However, these are
immatenal in comparison to creditor claims

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Administrators drew remuneration of £250k dunng
the six months to 30 June 2015

Costs incurred but unpaid

The receipts and payments account on pages 5-8 have
been prepared on a cash basis and exclude costs which
have been incurred but which have not yet been pad,
specifically unpaw legal fees of £551k and
Administrators’ unpaid remuneration and expenses as at
30 June 2015 of £2 Om

Further mformation on these costs are prowvided from
page 12 onwards

©2015 Delote LLP | Private end Confidential | Ball Group pic. Balli Sieal pic and Balli Trading Lumited {all in administralion) - Progress Report | 27 July 2015 4




Progress of the
administrations
Recelpts and
payments account for
Balli Group plc (In

- Administration)

Q00

P 1

Ball Group plc¢ - Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
1 January 2015 to 30 June 2015

SoA values Notes Period To date
Recepts
Cash at bank 2,269 1,2 - 5627
Bank interest 119 1 850
Book Detts 1409 282 B 24 589
Refunds - 29,940
Forexgn Exchange - Recemt of GBP for USD 3 - 259,004
Related Party Debtors - 1,261 907
Sharehokder contribubon to costs raceved m Ball Steel pic 4 250 000 250 000
Total receipts 250 119 1,833,027
Payments
Forexgn exchange - Payment of USD for GBP 3 B 267734
Wages and Salares - 129,883
Payment {o Contractors 15750 56,625
Contractor Expenses 61 7
Fre-Admmnistration Costs - 9329
Admnistrators’ Fees 250 600 881,820
Admnistrators' Expenses - 10,872
Legal Fees - 175,308
Legal Disbursements - 4074
Loan to Balii Steel pic 5 - 50000
Loan to Bali Trading Linmted 5 - 10,000
Other Costs 2299 35320
Total payments 268,110 1734293
Balance {17,991) 98,734
Represented by
Cashin hand 48 257
VAT Recerable/{Payabie) 6 §2,478
Balance in hand at 30 June 2015 58,734

1

Notes to receipts and payments account

Statement of Affairs values are estimates
provided by the drrectors and do not
necessanly represent the views of the
Administrators

Funds are held in an interest bearing
account The associated corporation tax on
interest received will contnue to be
accounted for to HM Revenue & Customs

The Companias pnmarly contracted in USD
and the Admimistrators have continued to
maintain USD accounts to settle habiites
ncurred 1n that currency, although their own
costs and expenses are mainly incurred in
Stering The USD accounts marntained by
the Administrators have been translated at
the spot rate occurnng on the date of
appointment (1 5132£/5) To settle habilties
ansing in the Admimstration (in currencies
other than GBP), currency has been
exchanged between the Companies to
minimise  losses ansing from currency
translaton - the reason for the dispanty
between the receipt and payment shown is
due to the prevaling exchange rate at the
date of transfer being different to that at the
date of appomntment

Sharehoider contnbution to costs in relation
to negotiatng the without prejudice
settlement agreement

Intercompany funding provided to BSP and
BTL to cover those Companies' costs of
administration and which will be repaid upon
asset realisations

As appropriate expenses are shown net of
VAT, which 1s recoverable

© 2015 Deioilte LLP | Prvate and Confidantial | Balli Group ple Ball Stest pic and Ball Trading Limied (all nn acmunsstration) - Progress Report | 27 July 2015 5




Progress of the °
administrations
Recelpts and
payments account for
Balll Steel plc (In
Admiristration)

Q00
(Y}

Ball) Steel plc - Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

1 January 2015 to 30 June 2015

504 values
Recelpts
Cash at bank 28,052
Bank interest
Stock 122,300
Book Debts 8 950,967
nsurance clam settiement
Contribution to Costs relatmg to Stock Realsatons
Foremn Exchange - Recept of GBP for USD
Transfer of momes from Bali Trading Limitad
Amounts due from Related Parbes 60,663,837

Loan from Ball Group pe
Shareholdar contribution to costs
Total racelpts

Payments

Forexgn exchange - Payment of USD for GBP
Sponsor Settlament Payment transferred to Bal Group pic
Credror Winding-Up Fettion Costs
Pre-Admnmstration Costs

Admnstrators’ Fees

Adrrausirators' Expenses

Corrmiftee Expenses

nsurance of Assets

Legal Feas

Legal Dsbursemrents

Cther Costs

Total payments

Batance

Representod by

Cash in hand
VAT Receivable/{Payable)

Balance in hand

Notes to receipts and payments account

Notes

3

£

&

Period

24,915
455
108,766
17435
528,681
48 242
250 000
211,438
50,000
683,478

1823410

100 000
2,300

263 344
250,000
4,338
9329
371162
1030
1118
37,453
377331
4338
548

352 200

1316,887

{352,211)

603,423

S87 593
15830

603,423

1 Statement of Affars values are estimates provided by the directors
and do not necessanly represent the views of the Administrators

2 Funds are held n an mterest bearing account The associated
corporation tax on interest received will continue to be accounted

for to HM Revenue & Customs

3 Fees were agreed with financing parties to

cover the work performed in relaton to
realising the stock over which they held
secunty

The Companies pnmarily contracted in USD
and the Admunistrators have contnued to
maintain USD accounts to settle liabilities
incurred in that currency, although therr own
costs and expenses are mainly incurred n
Stering The USD accounts maintained by
the Administrators have been translated at
the spot rate occumng on the date of
appointment (1 5132£/5) To settle liabiities
ansing i the Admimistration (in currencies
other than GBP), currency has been
exchanged between the Companies- to
minimise  losses  ansing from  cusrency
transiaton - the reason for the dispanty
between the receipt and payment shown 1s
due to the prevalling exchange rate at the
date of transfer being different to that at the
date of appointment

Debtor collections aniginally paid to BTL but
realiocated following a review of the specific
receipts

Intercompany funding provided to BSP and
BTL to cover those Companies' costs of
admirustration and which will be repaid upon
asset realisations

Shareholder contrtbution to costs in relatron
to negohatng the without prejudice
seftlement agreement

As appropriate expenses are shown net of
VAT, which 1s recoverable

© 2015 Deloite LLP | Prrvate ang Corfidenteal | Bai Group pit Bail Steel pic and Balh Tradmg Limited {all in administretion) — Progress Report | 27 July 2015 )




Progress of the
administrations

Receipts and
payments account for
Balli Trading Limited
(In Administration)

Q0|0

D1

Baili Trading Limited - Jownt Administrators' receipts and payments account
1 January 2015 to 30 June 2015

Soh values  Notes Period

Receipts

Cash at bank 214131 12 - 214,868
Bank Interest 9 164
Loan from Bak Group pic 3 . 10 000
Total receipts -] 225,032
Payments

Tranfer of Funds to Bali Steel plc 4 - 211,438
Statutory advertsing - 131
Legal fees 80D 1,225
Legal disbursements 450 600
Bank charges 520 545
Total payments 1770 213939
Balance {1,761) 11,094
Reprosented by

Cash n hand 10823
VAT Recewable/{ Payabie) 5 271
Batance in hand 11,094

Notes to receipts and payments account

1

Statement of Affairs values are estimates
provided by the drrectors and do not
necessanly represent the wviews of the
Administrators

Funds are held wn an interest beanng
account The associated corporation tax on
interest received will continue to be
accounted for to HM Revenue & Customs

Intercompany funding provided to BSP and
BTL to cover those Companies’ costs of
administration and which will be repaid upon
asset realisations

Debtor collections onginally paid to BTL but
reailocated following a review of the specific
receipts

As appropnate expenses are shown net of
VAT, which 1s recoverable

©2015 Dakotte LLP | Privats and Confidential | Balis Group pic. Ball Steel pic and Ball Trading Limited {all m admunistration) — Progress Repant | 27 July 2015 7




@ _:_"o_.Bmzo_: for creditors

Qutcome

Statutory information

@2018 Dulcinw LLF | Private and Canfidential | Bk Orou pic, Beil Stae! pic and Bail Treding Lemitsd (all in sdmuvstraion) - Pregress Repert | 27 July 2015 [}




Information for
creditors

Outcome

QOO

44
v

(4

Secured creditors

Certain creditors held secunty over specific assets for
transactions they had financed To the extent that these
assets have been realised, the net proceeds have been
paid to the relevant secured creditor in reduction of therr
overall clam

The balance of any clams will rank equally alongside
other unsecured creditors

Preferential creditors

The only preferential claims currently known to the
Adrministrators are from former employees of BGP

These have not yet been agreed but are esttmated at
¢ £70k, with the unsecured etement amounting to ¢ £600k

Due to the uncertainty over overall potential recoveries, it
15 not currently possible to estimate the amount of any
recovery for preferential creditors

Prescnbed Part

As noted in our first report, as there were no fioating
charges created by the Companies the Prescribed Part
provisions will not apply

Unsecured creditors

On present information it 1s not currently possible to
estimate the overall quantum of funds that will be realised
in the admimstrations or of any dividend to be paid to
unsecured creditors

It remains the Joint Administrators’ view that the proposed
settlement provides the best prospect of a recovery for
creditors

Claims process

The Administrators have suspended ther review of
credtor clams, pending greater cerfainty on the
settiement discussions

Unsecured creditors who have not yet submitted their
claim are invited to submit therr ciaims by completing a
proof of debt form which is available on the administration

website and which should be sent to the address on page
1, marked for the attention of Anthony Sturge

There 1s no requirement to resubmit claims The
Administrators will notify creditors accordingly 1n the event
that funds become available for distnbution, including with
confirmation as to the amount of claim which has been
admitted for dividend in the administrations

Exit
In the event that the CVA’s do not proceed, or If they are

approved but there 1s a subsequent default, then it 1s likely
that the Companies would be placed into hiquidation

© 2015 Deloitte LLP | Prvate and Confidentsal | Balli Group pic, Batli Steel pic and Batk Trading Lunited (a1 in sdmrwstration) ~ Progress Repor | 27 July 2015 ]




Information for
creditors

Statutory information

000
44

D 1

Statutory information

Balli Group plc Balli Steel plc Balli Trading Limited

Company nurber 02632984 03418142 02098770

Regsiered office c/o Delotte LLP, Hil House, 1 Littie c/o Delottte LLP, Hil House, 1 Little c/o Delodte LLP, Hil House 1 Little
New Street, London, EC4A 3TR New Street, London, EC4A 3TR New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Trading names Ball Group ple Balli Steel plc ) Ball Trading Lemsted

Court High Court of Justice, Chancery High Court of Justice, Chancery Hgh Court of Justice, Chancery

Drvision, Companes Court Dwision, Compames Court Dwvision, Companies Court

Court reference 1387 of 2013 1388 of 2013 1386 of 2013

Company drectors Ve At Vane Agpoans Ve gt

Corpany Secretary Nasser Alaghband Nasser Alaghband Nasser Alaghband

Drrectors' sharehokimgs None Vahd Alaghband - 1 share Vahid Alaghband - 1 share

© 2015 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Balh Group pic, Balli Steel pic and Balls Trading Lamited (all in adminestration} - Progress Report| 27 Juty 2015

10



1 Remuneration and expenses

Joint Administrators’ remuneration 12

Detailed information 19

02014 Dokune LEP | Prvese snl Canduianis!. [ Seil Graup pic, Bail Siesi Hic el Beth Traog Lamuisd (el i sammatzation) - Rregrese [Zeport | 27 July 2016 1t




Remuneration and
mx_um_.-mmm

Joint Administrators’
remuneration

Q00
44
P 1

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration® 15 available for
download at www deloitte com/uk/bally

Should you require a paper copy, please send your
request in wnting to the Administrators at the address on
the front of this report and this will be provided to you at
no cost

Basis of remuneration

The basis of the Admimistrators’ remuneration was fixed
on 14 May 2013 by the creditors' committees for BGP and
BSP, and by the creditors of BTL at a meeting of creditors
held on 14 May 2013 This was fixed by reference to the
tme properly given by the Administrators and therr staff in
attending to matters ansing In the administration
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 15
performed, plus VAT

Time costs incurred

The Administrators’ time costs for the penod are £58k
made up of 100 hours at an average charge out rate of
£582 4/hour across all grades of staff The time charges
for this six month penod are spht between the Companies
as follows

Average hourly

Hours Total (£) rate {E/hour)
Balt Group pic 79 48,512 6164
Balh Steel pic 14 6938 5026
Balb Trading Limted 7 2618 3907
Total "997 58,066 582.4

Since the date of appointment to 30 June 2015, the
Administrators  have incurred total time costs of £3 3m
made up of 5,760 hours at an average charge out rate of
£578 Sfhour across all grades of staff These time
charges since the date of the Joint Administrators’
appointment are split between the Companies as follows

Avarago hourly  Remuneration

Hours Total (E] rate (E/hour}) drawn
Bali Group pk 4176 2383555 5707 581820
Balli Steel pic 1433 928,970 6221 ez
Balk Tradng Limdad 91 36 TR 4032 -
Total 4,780 3,348,307 5815 1,352,982

Details of the tme costs Incurred, together with an
explanation of the work undertaken and charge out rates
is provided on pages 13-18 Creditors may request a
detarled breakdown of the time costs incurred by writing to
the address at the front of this report

© 2013 Deloitta LLP | Private and Cenfidental | Balh Group ple, Balh Stesl plc and Balli Trading Lamuted {all n admmistretion) — Progress Rapon | 27 July 2015 12




Remuneration and expenses — Balli Group pic
Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 January 2015 to 30 June 2015

Parners & Direcrors Assistant Directers Managers Assistant Managers Asusiants & Suppont

Average
ratelh
Cost {£) Cost iy

TOTAL

Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost {£) HOUrS Cost [£) Hours Cost (£)

Administration and Planning
Castearwy and Statutory Fiing - 130 845 00 130 656 50 490 1884 50 400 1,20000 1% 50 4 586 00 407 48
Case Management and Closure - - - . 120 485 00 050 150 00 170 636 00 37442
nitial Actons - - . - - - - B
Liaison with Other insohency Practiioners - - - - . - . - - - -
Ganeral Raponing 500 5340 00 100 650 00 1300 6 565 00 - - 3.00 735 00 2300 13 280 00 577 83
8 00 5,340 DO 220 1,485.00 14 30 7,221 50 €10 w;qo.ua 750 2,085.00 36 70 18,612.00 514 14
Investigations
Imestigations 48 0 39 46500 9695 51 093 00 3075 13177 50 875 858375 3025 423500 23070 116554 25 505 22
Reporta on Directors Conduct - - - - B - - - - - . . -
48 00 30,468 00 96.95 51 093.00 3078 13177 80 2673 B,583.76 30.25 4 235.00 230 70 718,554.25 | €05 22
Trading
Day 1 Conirol of Trading - - - - - . - - - - . . .
Ongoing Trading - - - - - - - - - - - -
Monitoring Trading . - - - - . - - - -
Closure of Trade - - - - - - - - - -
Roslisation of Assats
Book Dabts 2250 20 077 50 - - - - - - 2250 20077 50 892 33
Other Assais (s g Stock) - - - - -
Chaltel Agsets - - - .
Property - Fraetxld and Leasahaid - - - - -
Ratenticn of Title B - - - - . _
Sale of Business | Assets - - . - - . .
Trurd Party Assets - — - - - - - - - -
22 50 26,077 50 - - - - - - - uPIg 3_34 £0 #3233
Craditors
Employees - - - - - - 580 174000 580 174000 300 00
Preferontial - - - - - - - - - - -
Secured - - . - - - - - -
Linsecurad 200 179000 - 500 2 52500 - - - 700 431500 616 43
2 00 1,780 00 - 5 00 Eg - - .80 1 740 00 4E £ 058.00 473 05
Casa Spacific Mattars
Liigation - - - - - - - -
Pensions - - - - - - - . .
VAT - - 050 517 50 - - “ - 050 51750 103500
Tax 100 116000 170 1 53000 - - - 400 560 00 670 3250.00 ags o7
1 00 1,160 00 mo 2047 50 - - - - 4 00 560.00 T 20 3,767 50 521.26
TOTAL HOURS & COST ) 6783250 | 10145 | ses3550 | 5008 | 22.924.00 3285 | 1105425 | 4785 | 8,620 00 w940 | 185,068.25 513 50

[AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE B 7538 | [« 53255 | [e 458.02 [e sms] ERCED
®
D1

© 2015 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidenual | Balli Group pic, Balli Steel pic and Ball Trading Luyuted! (all i sdmmistration) — Progress Report | 27 July 2015 13




Remuneration and expenses — Balli Steel plc
Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 January 2015 to 30 June 2015

Avarage
ratefh

Pariners & Directors Assistani Directors Managers Assistant Managers Assistants & Support

TCTAL

Haurs Cest [£) Haurs Cost (£} Cent (£} Hours Cost (£} Heurs Cest (£}

Hours Cost (1) Com (£)

Administration and Planning
Cashwanng and Statutory Filng - - - - 030 15150 270 109350 280 B40 00 580 208500 358 43
Case Management and Closure - . - . - 110 445 50 180 S0 00 300 101550 3;]/R
Intiat Actions - - - - - - - - B - -
Ligison with Olher INsohwncy Prachitionsns
General Reporting

0 30 151 50 3 80 1,638.00 4 1,410 00 §.80 3,100. BLY

[investigations
nestigatons - - - - - - - - - -
Reports on Directors’ Conduct - - - - - - - - -

Trading
Day 1 Control of Trading
Ongaoing Trading
Montonng Trad ng - - -
Clesure of Trado - - - - -

[Realisation of Assets
Book Debls - - - - - . - . - -
Other Asasts (a g Stock) - 300 220500 - - - - - - 300 220500 73500
Chattel Assats - - - - - - . . . . -
Property - Freehold Bnd Leasehoid - - - - . - - . . . . .
Retention of Titte - - - - - . - - - -
Sala of Business  Assals - - - - - - - - -

Thed Party Assats - -

3.00 2,205.00 - - - 300 2,205.00 T35.00

Craditors
Employees - - - - -
Preferential - - - - -
Securad
Unsocured 100 895 00 100 7350 - - - - - 200 1630 00 815 00

100 895.00 1 00 T35.00 - - - - - - .00 1,630,00 F15.00

Case Specific Matters
Lirgation - - - - - - - - " - -
Pansions - - - - - - - - -

VAT
Tax

TOTAL HOURS & COST | 100 895.00 4.0 | zow00] o030 161 80 a0 | 183800 | 470 | 1,410.00 18| esiss 50257

(A mATemoURPER GRADE | [£_mw] | [ _vaw] [t ww] [ mw] £ w]
aldly)

44

S i

©2015 Dalodte LLP | Prvate and Confidential | Balll Group pi¢, Ball Steel pic snd Balli Tradmg Limited (il in sdmunstration) - Progress Report| 27 July 2015 14




Remuneration and expenses — Balll Trading Limited
Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 January 2015 to 30 June 2015

jAdministration and Planning
Casmenng and Stawtory Filng
Case Manageman and Closure
hubial Actions

Gonaral Reporting

Liaison with Other Insolvancy Praclitioners

Partners & Diroctars

Cost {£)

Hours

Asastant Directors

Cox (£) Hours

030

Managurs

Cost ()

151 50

Assistant Managers

Hours

400
120

Cost (E)

Asustants & Support

Hours

100
020

Cost ()

6000

JOTAL

Hours

140

Cost £}

Avarage
fate:h

Cost (£}

300 85
380 00

@ 30

151 50

5.20

120

380,60

6.70

Investgatons
vestigations
Repoets on Directors Conduct

Trading
Day 1 Contral of Trading
Ongoung Trading
Montonng Trading
Closure of Trade

Realisation of Assets
Book Debis
Other Assets (e g Stock)
Chatlal Aagats
Property Freehold and Leasehaid
Ratenton of Tille
Sate of Busmess / Assats
Thrd Party Assets

LR Y

Creditors
Employass
Praforontial
Secured
Shareholders
Unsecured

Case Spacific Mattors
Litigation
Pensions
VAT
Tax

TOTAL HOURS & COST

_

151 80

FNO—

210000 |

120 |

380 00

870 |

2,617 50

_><mz>mm RATE/HOUR PER GRADE

QOO
44
D1

505,00 |

|=

405.00 |

300.00 |

© 2015 Delodie LLP | Private and Confidential | Ballh Group ple, Balh Stesl plc snd Balli Tradmng Limited {84l m acminmstrat:on) — Progress Report | 27 Juty 2015 15




Remuneration and expenses — Balll Group plc
Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 20 March 2013 to 30 June 2015

Partners & Dircctors Assistant Directors Managers Asslszzit Managers Assimants & Support
Hours Cost (£} Hours Coxt {f} Codt (£} Hours Cox {E) Hours Cost (T}
Adminigtration and Planning
Cashering and Statulory Flling 045 382 50 505 322115 870 4 626.50 B850 3,408 50 48 40 1368200
Casa Managernent and Closure 1250 10977 50 945 611125 920 4 554 00 820 325100 170 277150
Inizial Actions 650 5875 00 4820 20337 00 - - B - @20 11,427 50
Lizison with Other nsotvency Pracutioners - - - - - - -
General Reporting 114 50 101 175 00 240 1 530 00 152 30 75 738 50 750 2,982 50 13 20 3,806 50
13305 118,410 00 83 10 .S..kw ] 171 20 83,115 00 24.20 8,620 00 114 30 3,707 50 |
Invastigations
imestigations w270 74205 00 554 20 303,745 50 658 20 300 858 75 22880 125 442 25 480 70 70 447 50
Reports on Threctors Conduct 11 00 g 825 00 100 835 00 30 00 14 850 00 - - -
31370 783,930 00 oum.ho m-e}...se 50 686 20 J15B08.78 328 90 125,442.25 A480.70 TO.447 50
Trading
Day 1 Control of Tradeng - - -
Ongaing Trackng - - - - - -
Monitoring Tradkng - - 1600 11 520 00 - - - - -
Closure of Trade - - . -
- 18.00 11,520 D0 -
[Reatisation of Asats
Book Debts 515 50 453,010 00 400 2 880 00 500 2,475 00 -
Other Assats (8 g Stock) 350 3062 50 4300 30 960 00 - - -
Chatiel Assels - - . .
Propeny Freehoid and Laasenoid - . - N
Restention of Titke - - - -
$ale of Busness [ Assets - - - -
Thurd Party Assels - -
519 00 458,072,580 47 00 33,840 00 5.00 ZATEDO .
Craditors
Employees 2700 2362500 . 5320 26334 00 - - 192 %0 56 634 50
Preferontial - - - - - - - -
Secuad - - - - - .
unsacurad 2 00 197 872 50 31 50 20787 50 164 20 98 216 00 36 50 16 385 00 2560 6,538 50 |
248 00 224,207 50 3150 20,767 5O 247 40 122,5683.00 38 50 16, 358,00 218.50 63,474.00
Case Spacific Matters
Litsgation - B . 500 2,475 00 - - - -
Pensions - - . - . .
VAT 7410 78,275 50 380 3622500 - - - - 090 23550
Tax 2570 2553 50 14 90 13,104 00 - - I 80 1,386 00 D& 8,302 00
99 80 103,807 00 5350 52,389 00 500 2,475 00 380 1,388,00 22470 &,537 50
TOTAL HOURS & COST | 1ouas|  vimsiree|  resao] 43,1200 [ 1,11490] 52043078  w320] 16280825 | 20| 172,248.50

AVERAGE RATEHOUR PER GRADE € 300.39 [e 504,38 | [€ aant] ] [ s
Oc_ AV T"mmm DRAWN _

44
P 1

© 2015 Deloitte LLP | Pnvate and Confidential | Ball: Group pic, Balli Staal plc and Ball: Trading Limited {all in administralion) - Prograss Report | 27 July 2016 18




Remuneration and expenses — Balli Steel plc
Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 20 March 2013 to 30 June 2015

Pariners & Diroctars

Heurs Cow (£} Heurs

Assistant Bireclors

Cext (£}

Managers

Ces (£}

Assstant Managers

Hours

Cowl (£}

Assistants & Suppon

Hours

Cog (£}

Average
rate/h
Cost (E)

T ——
Q0

44

Q1

ITL162.00

Administration and Planning
Casheenng and Statutory Fring - 390 249750 30 1 BB7 0O Ien 1450 00 3270 8687 50 44 00 15532 00
Case Management and Closure - 005 NS 040 185 00 110 445 50 1% 3306 50 12,45 398175
nitial Actions 500 431500 020 121 00 - - - - 24 50 72750 2970 11729 50
Liaison wath Other msolvency Practit:oners - - . - . -
General Reporting 2000 17 500 00 2130 13 780 50 - - 770 221150 49 0O 33 552 00
2500 71,576 00 75 4% 16,4367 420 7,088.00 4.70 1,895 50 76.80 22,603 00 138.15 84 T95.25
|Invedtigations
Imgsiigations 2m 10 250 00 1800 12 085 00 80 10 36.849 50 - - 12110 70964 50 586 00
Reports on Dirsctons’ Conouct 3800 31 500 00 700 A 445 OO 87 80 43 481 00 130 B0 T8 408 0O 507 0B
£6.00 4,760 00 _26.00 18 510 00 167 50 83119 80 51 90 1560,370.50 598 85
Trading
Day 1 Control of Trading 200 175000 - - - 200 175000 a5 0
Ongang Tracng 2100 1837500 2810 1201950 - a7 10 31204 50 664 43
Montoring Trackng - - - - - -
Closure of Tmde - - .
Z5.00 70123 00 78.10 TLe18 60 29,10 33,044,540 | 6713 00
Realisation of Assats
Book Dabts 800 700G 00 830 4 108 50 - 1830 11 108 50 881 50
Other Assets (e.g Stock) 5300 4837500 9500 253 575 00 1500 7 42500 - 453 00 307 375 00 633 88
Challel Assets - - - - - - -
Property - Froshold and Leasenold - -
Ratention of Title - - - - -
Sae of Business / Asseis - - - - - - - -
Third Parly Asseis - . . 2600 12 B70 00 26.00 12 870 00 495 00
8100 53,375 00 395 00 253,578 00 40 30 24,403 5D 505.30 IM, 35350 655 76
Crodiiors
Employsas - - - 00 2650 010 5 255 00
Prefarantial - - - - - -
Secured - -
Shareholders - - - - - - -
Unsecured 12100 108 145 00 220 50 140 217 50 206 50 102,217 50 230 878 50 550 0 349 258 50 83 E7
121 00 108,145 00 220 50 140,217 50 208.50 102,217 58 2,40 708 00 550 40 349,288 00 B34 61
Cam Spacific Mattors
ubigation - - -
Pensicns - - - - - -
VAT - - 0.40 118 00 040 118 00 29500
Tax h - - o >
- 0.40 118 00 0 40 118.00 295 00
TOTAL HOURS & COST [ a0  2s2am000] esess]  wsrezs| o] marmo 4 | rassso [ e[ 2am00 || sz | ezssenrs 2211
AVERAGE RATEHOUR PER GRADE G 875 54 (e 639 84 | (¢ st ] [£ 403,30 | i€ 7308 |

© 2015 Dalodie LLP | Privente and Confidenual | Balll Group pic. Balh Steel pic and Balh Tradmg Livated (all m sdmrustration} — Progress Report | 27 July 2015




Remuneration and expenses - Balli Trading Limited
Joint Administrators' time costs for the period 20 March 2013 to 30 June 2015

Heurs

Martners & Directars

Comt (£)

Assistant Directors

Heurs

Caxt if)

Managers

Haurs

Cost (&)

Assistant Managers

Hours

Cost {£}

Asnintants & Suppart

Hours

Cost i)

TOTAL

Cox (E}

Avorage
raieih

Cas ()

Q00
44
@i

© 2015 Deletta LLP | Private and Confidential | Ball Group ple, Ball Stesl pic and Balh Trading Limdad {(all in administration) = Progress Report | 27 July 2015

gan_”“!ﬂuo: and Planning 020
menng and Statutory Filing 17000 1300 825500 080 38900 440 171800 1950
Case Management snd Closure - 010 8350 040 196 00 120 486,00 8 80 ww.ww% w“% ._m%% ﬁww
Itial Actions - 020 127 00 - - 2310 8,81450 330 89150 27 62
Lisison with Other insohancy Practitioners - - - - - -
Ganaral Reporng - 130 825 50 _ . - 480 141800 510 2.241 50 367 48
020 170 00 460 8,273 00 120 597 00 [13] Z,254.00 57 20 16,581 60 | 78,80 24,863 €0 3%8.29
Investigations
Imestigations 500 437500 . - 500 437500 87500
Reports an Directors’ Conduct - - 100 83500 - 100 835 00 £35.00
5.00 4,376.00 100 §35.00 § 00 E.01D.00 | 83X, 00
Trading
Day 1 Control of Trading - - -
Ongoing Trading - - .
Morutonng Trading - . R
Ciosum of Trage - -
[Realization of Asts
Book Delts . R
Other Assets (e g Stock) - R R
Chatiel Assets - - -
Property - Feehold and Leasghold - - - -
Ratention of Titte - - -
Sale of Business / Assets - -
Third Party Assats - b hd
Creditors
Employees - 010 2350 010 2950 26500
Preferential - - - .
Sacured - - - -
Sharehoiders . - - - . .
Urssacured - 3.00 190500 290 855 50 580 2,760 50 487 83
.00 1,905 00 - 300 58S 00 § 00 2.790 00 485.00
[Cawe Specific Matters ]
Litigation - -
Pensions - - y -
VAT - 040 11800 040 11800 265 00
Tax - . . . .
N 0 40 118.00 0 40 118 00 205.00
TOTAL HOURS & COST [ 2] 4,545.00 12.60 | 1181100 | 120 | 847 00 880 | 22400 [ eosa | 17,584.50 nno | i 0139
AVERAGE RATEMOUR PER GRADE le 87404 [£ 835,00 | B 497 60 | [ 404 23 | [e 984 |
FEES DRAWN _ 1

18




Remuneration and
expenses

Detailed information

QOO

Joint Administrators’ time costs — work undertaken

A detaled breakdown of the time costs incurred by the
Administrators and thewr staff during the period from 20
March 2013 to 30 June 2015 is shown on the previous
pages Time 1s charged n six minute increments The
work undertaken has been categornised into the following
task headings

Administration and planning

« Achvities Include case set-up and management,
statutory reporting and comphance, appointment
notifications, processing the extensions to the
administrations correspondence and cashiering
functions

Investigations

* Activities include nvestigating the Companies’
affars and n  particular any antecedent
transactions and also reporting on director
conduct

Trading

* Costs allocated to Trading include the orderly
cessaton of trade subsequent to the
commencement of the administration, managing
operations, accounting and employees

Realisation of Assets

* Activities include identfying, securing and insuring
assets, dealing with aliccation of proceeds of all
realisations, disposals of stock, collection of debts
and other fixed asset realisations

Creditors

* Activittes include set-up of creditor records,
creditor communications (in particular with respect
to the cumrent status of the settlement agreement
and CVA proposals), preferenbal clams,
unsecured claims and employee claims

Case specific matters

« VAT accountng for alt transactions since the
appointment ¢f the Joint Administrators, and

* Reporting to HMRC to fulfil statutory corporation
tax requirements

© 2015 Deloitta LLP | Private and Confidental § Baih Group plc Balli Steel pic snd Bail Treding Limited (8! in admenistration) — Progress Report | 27 July 2015 19




Remuneration and
expenses

Detailed information

QQ_O

44
&>

1

Restructunng Services charge out rates (E/hour)

From 1 Sept 2014

Partners & Directors 615- 970
Assistant Drectors 475-735
Managers 410- 660
Assistant Managers 310-525
Assistants & Support 50- 310

The average charge - out rates applicable to this case are
provided on pages 16 to 18

The above bands are specffic to the Restructunng
Services department partners and staff In certan
circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte
departments such as Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or
Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the
Restructuring Services department bands quoted above
s0, where such specialists have performed work on the
case, average rates may also fall outside the
Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers)
assigned to the case recorded their time spent working on
the case on a computensed time recording system Time
spent by secretanal staff working on the assignment has
not been recorded or recovered The appropnate staff
have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case
based upon ther seniority and experience, having regard
to the complexity of the relevant work, the financtal value
of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates increased on 1 September 2014

©2015 Delovts LLP | Private and Conidenyal { Balh Group ple Balk Stes! ple and Ballr Trading Limied {at in admiristration) — Pragress Report | 27 Juty 2015

20




Remuneration and
expenses

Detailed information

1)

44
v

1

Category 1 Expenses Incurred

Bond insurance 23001 23001 230 M 3001 480 02
Couner 8500 1000 1000 2500 5000
T Hosting charges 59809 20 - - - 50 808 20
Frinting 141775 - - 25977 115768
Searches 3G 46 - - 3800 248
Storage 858 - - 658
Tax tees 185085 13900 13000 - 213788
Transcripts 144370 - - 567 60 88110
Croditor Meetng Costa 8.079 21 - - 350083 457838
Accomodation 748605 47400 - 298224 497784
Subsistence 241608 60 86 - 485 11 189160
Telephone - Busness Cals 126 72 - - - 12872
Travel 1204786 67420 - 301542 8,50864
Total 08,024 48 1,58317 376069 11,901 98 &508968

Category 2 Expenses Incurred

Total 389.40 - - 389 40

Expenses
Category 1 expenses

The Jont Administrators’ direct expenses and
disbursements incurred to date (excluding VAT) are set
out above

Category 2 expenses

Mileage I1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage
rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at the time when the
mileage 1$ incurred

Creditors’ nght to request information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 5% In value of the unsecured creditors
or with leave of the Court) may, in writing, request the
Joint Adminustrators to provide additional information
regarding remuneration or expenses to that already
supplied within this report Such requests must be made
within 21 days of receipt of this report, in accordance with
Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration andior
expenses

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with leave of the Court) may apply to the Court for one
or mare orders (in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the
Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of remuneration
which the Joint Administrators are entitled to charge or
otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses
incurred

Such applications must be made within eight weeks of
receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report detailing
the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb
remuneration or expenses approved or deemed to be
approved under prior progress reports

© 2015 Deloita LLP | Private and Confidential | Balli Growp pic Balli Steel plc and Ball Trading Limited (el in administration) — Progress Report| 27 July 2015 2




Deloitte.

This document 1S confidential and prepared solely for yaur information Therafore you should not, without our pnar wrtten consent, refer to or use our name or this
document for any other purpose, disclose them or refer to them in any prospectus or other document or make them avaitable or communicate them to any other party No
other party 1s enbitied to rely on our document far any purpose whatsoever and thus we accept no ability to any ather party who Is shown or gams access (o this document

Ceioitte LLP 15 a imited liability partnerstup registered in England and Wales with registered number QC303675 and ils registered office at 2 New Street Square London
EC4A 38Z United Kingdom

Daloitte LLP 1s the United Kingdom member firm of Delaitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTLY, a UK private company hmited by guarantee whose member firms are
legally separate and mndependent entiies Please see www deloitte co ul/about for a detaded description of the legal stucture of DTTL and its member firms

Member of Deloltte Touche Tohmatsu Limited




